AMENDED AGENDA COLLETON COUNTY COUNCIL VIRTUAL REGULAR MEETING

TUESDAY, AUGUST 10, 2021 6:00 P.M.

COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, OLD JAIL BUILDING

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Invocation & Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Approval of Minutes
 - a) Regular Meeting June 1, 2021
- 5. Awards and Recognitions
 - a) Recognition of Ruth Mayer, Clerk to Council
 - b) Birthday Proclamation for Margaret "Maggie" Magwood
 - c) Proclamation for Colleton County Council's Recognition and Appreciation of Mrs. Jurelin SL Memminger and her Service to the Ruffin Community and to Colleton County
 - d) Proclamation naming the Week of July 31 August 7, 2021 as Gullah-Geechee Nation Appreciation Week
- 6. Appearances & Public Presentations
- 7. Administrator's Briefing
- 8. Public Hearing
 - a) Community Development Block Grant Public Hearing Concerning Program Performance and Accomplishments
 - b) Ordinance 21-O-07, Granting an Easement to Weyerhaeuser Company on a Portion of Real Property Owned by Colleton County, South Carolina identified by TMS 120-00-00-135.000 and located at 3142 Pierce Road, in Cottageville, Colleton County, SC; Such Easement is to be Used for Access to Property Owned by Weyerhaeuser Company; to Authorize Execution and Recording of the Easement Documents; and Other Matters Related Thereto
 - a) Ordinance 21-O-08, Granting an Easement to Palmetto Rural Telephone Cooperative on a Portion of Property Owned by Colleton County Located along at 801 N. Lemacks Street in the City of Walterboro, County Colleton, SC, and Identified by TMS No. 163-08-00-027.000; Such Easement is to be Used for the Installation, Operation and Maintenance of a Fiber Distribution Hub within Colleton County, SC;

to Authorize Execution and Recording of the Easement Documents; and Other Matters Related Thereto

9. Old Business

- a) 3rd Reading Ordinance 21-O-07, Granting an Easement to Weyerhaeuser Company on a Portion of Real Property Owned by Colleton County, South Carolina identified by TMS 120-00-00-135.000 and located at 3142 Pierce Road, in Cottageville, Colleton County, SC; Such Easement is to be Used for Access to Property Owned by Weyerhaeuser Company; to Authorize Execution and Recording of the Easement Documents; and Other Matters Related Thereto
- b) 3rd Reading Ordinance 21-O-08, Granting an Easement to Palmetto Rural Telephone Cooperative on a Portion of Property Owned by Colleton County Located along at 801 N. Lemacks Street in the City of Walterboro, County Colleton, SC, and Identified by TMS No. 163-08-00-027.000; Such Easement is to be Used for the Installation, Operation and Maintenance of a Fiber Distribution Hub within Colleton County, SC; to Authorize Execution and Recording of the Easement Documents; and Other Matters Related Thereto

10. New Business

- a) 1st Reading Ordinance 21-O-10, By Title Only, To Amend the Colleton County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 3.08 – Purchasing to Establish Protest Procedures Related to Purchasing for State and Federal Grants in Order to Meet Federal Grant Requirements
- b) Resolution 21-R-31, To Provide for the Issuance and Sale of a Not to Exceed \$585,000 General Obligation Bond of Colleton County, South Carolina; To Provide for the Sale and Terms Thereof in Regard to the Agreement with Palmetto Railways Regarding the H&B Railroad; and Other Matters Relating Thereto
- Resolution 21-R-32, To Authorize the Waiver of Various Fees for the Summer 2021 Mission Serve Home Repair Program
- d) Resolution 21-R-33, To Approve the Renewal of Various Service Contracts for Colleton County
- e) Resolution 21-R-34, To Award the Contract for the Gadsden Loop Neighborhood Revitalization Sidewalk Project
- f) Resolution 21-R-35, To Adopt Updated Grievance Procedure, County-Wide Self-Evaluation Plan and Questionnaire, and Transition Plan in Accordance with the Requirements of Section 504 Rehabilitation Act and the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA)
- g) Resolution 21-R-36, To Appoint Members to the County's ADA Committee
- h) Resolution 21-R-37, To Approve and Adopt a Reasonable Accommodation Policy as Required by the ADA American's with Disabilities Act, Public Law

- i) Resolution 21-R-38, To Authorize the Council Clerk to Advertise for Board Vacancies
- j) Resolution 21-R-39, To Appoint Members to Board Vacancies
- k) Resolution 21-R-40, For the Lowcountry Regional Airport Expansion Proposal
- 11. Items for Information and Public Record
- 12. Public Comments (3 minutes per person/max time 20 min.)
- 13. Council Time
 - a) Taxpayer Service Center Naming
- 14. Executive Session
 - a) Legal Advice Road and Bridges
 - b) Contractual Planning and Development
 - c) Real Estate Voter Registration
 - d) Personnel Recreation
- 15. Adjournment
- 16. Informal Meeting of the Whole

COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING ON AUGUST 10TH

Colleton County Council will hold a regular meeting on Tuesday, August 10th, 2021, at 6:00 pm. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, County Council will be holding the meeting virtually and the public will be able to stream the meeting from a link on the County's home page or by going to **www.colletoncounty.org/live**. Individuals who would like to participate in public comment can do so at **www.colletoncounty.org/comment**.